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City of Oneida 
Planning Commission Zoning Board of Appeals 

Special Meeting Agenda 
City Hall, 109 N. Main Street – Common Council Chambers 

October 14, 2025 
6:00 P.M. 

 
 
Call to Order 
 
Roll Call 
 
Approval of the Meeting Minutes: 
May 13, 2025, Minutes 
September 9, 2025, Minutes 
 
 
Item #1 – Area Variance for a 7’ side yard setback from the Southern property line located at 110 Hunt 
Valley Road, PIN# 38.53-1-47.3, zoned R1, by Carl S. Watson, and Barbara J. Watson file#2025- 013. 
 
Discussion with the Applicant 
 
Planning:  
 
Neighbor Statement Review Notes: 
 

• 37.60-1-1.23: The owner is also the applicant.  
• 106 Ryans Way (37.60-1-1.22): Owner is City of Oneida and the City has no objection to the 

application. 
 
239 Review- Not required 
 
SEQR- The PCZBA may consider this a Type II action requiring no further review. 
 
Motion to Open Public Hearing 
 
The PCZBA may consider keeping the public hearing open until final action at the regularly scheduled 
meeting in November should any additional information be necessary. 
 
The PCZBA may pass a resolution closing the public hearing. 
 
The PCZBA May Review the Determination of Area Variance Criteria Form- Chairman reads through the 
criteria and a board member makes a motion for each question with a reason. 
  
The PCZBA May pass a resolution, approving a 7’ side yard setback from the Southern property line 
located at 110 Hunt Valley Road, PIN# 38.53-1-47.3, zoned R1, by Carl S. Watson, and Barbara J. Watson 
file#2025- 013. 
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Item #2 –Area Variance for Signage - for Building-Mounted Signage located at 2024 Genesee Street 
(Walmart Store), PIN# 37.63-1-12, zoned C, by Karlen Alvarado. file#2025-014. 
 
Discussion with the Applicant 
 
Planning: 
The applicant proposes to replace all existing exterior wall and pylon signage as part of a national re-
branding and modernization. The updated submittal (Sheets A2 and A2.1, dated June 13, 2025) 
identifies 23 total building-mounted signs, where 13 currently exist. Although the number of signs 
increases, the overall total signage area decreases from 656.75 square feet to 584.75 square feet, well 
within the 1,170 square-foot maximum permitted under §190-15(D)(4)(b). 
 
The proposed signs are replacements in kind for the existing conditions—same elevations, locations, and 
similar sizes—with improved uniformity and updated corporate logos. The main “Walmart” and “Spark” 
signs remain internally illuminated channel letters, while departmental and wayfinding signs (“Grocery,” 
“Home & Fashion,” “Pharmacy,” “Vision,” “Auto Care,” “Oil Change,” “Tire,” etc.) are non-illuminated, 
flush-mounted letters. 
 
Applicable Code: §190-15(D)(4)(b) – In the C, L-I, and M-I Districts, a maximum of three (3) business 
signs are permitted with a combined area not to exceed two (2) square feet per linear foot of the 
building frontage or 100 square feet, whichever is larger. 
 
Existing Signage Area: 656.75 square feet 
Proposed Signage Area: 584.75 square feet (total reduction of ~11%) 
Allowed Area: 1,170 square feet 
 
Compliance Review: 

• Number of Signs: 10 new signs proposed with a total of 23 proposed,  exceeding the three-sign 
limit → Variance Required 

• Total Area: 584.75 SF (within allowable maximum) → Compliant with a reduction in intensity. 
• Illumination: Internally illuminated channel letters → Compliant 
• Projection & Height: Flush-mounted, below roofline → Compliant 
• Freestanding Sign: Existing to remain, no change → Compliant 

 
239 Review- Not required 
 
SEQR- The PCZBA may consider this a Type II action requiring no further review. 
 
Motion to Open Public Hearing 
 
The PCZBA may consider keeping the public hearing open until final action at the regularly scheduled 
meeting in November should any additional information be necessary. 
 
The PCZBA may pass a resolution closing the public hearing. 
 
The PCZBA May Review the Determination of Area Variance Criteria Form- Chairman reads through the 
criteria and a board member makes a motion for each question with a reason. 
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The PCZBA may pass a resolution approving the requested variance for Building-Mounted Signage 
located at 2024 Genesee Street (Walmart Store), PIN# 37.63-1-12, zoned C, by Karlen Alvarado, 
file#2025-014 with the following conditions. 
 

1. That the Applicants obtain all necessary building permits prior to construction. 
2. No additional signage shall be installed without further review or approval. 
3. Freestanding pylon sign refacing shall not increase height or area. 
4. Temporary “Pickup” banner installation shall require a separate seasonal sign permit per §190-

15(C)(20). 
5. All illumination shall remain internally contained and not cause glare or distraction to adjacent 

rights-of-way. 
 
 

 
Adjourn 
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City of Oneida 

Planning Commission Zoning Board of Appeals 
Meeting Minutes 

May 13, 2025 
  
  
The regular meeting of the Planning Commission Zoning Board of Appeals was held on Tuesday, May 13, 
2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the Common Council Chambers at, City Hall, 109 N. Main St. Oneida, NY. 
  
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 pm by Chairman Perry Tooker. 
 
PRESENT:            Perry Tooker 

Todd Schaal 
Barbara Henderson 
Dave Scholl 
Kipp Hicks 
Pat Thorpe 
 

ABSENT:  
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:     
 

• Rebecca Lennon, PCZBA Secretary/City Assessor 
• Andrew Bennett, Fire Marshal 

 
 
                                                               
RESOLVED, that the Tuesday, March 11, 2025, PCZBA meeting minutes are hereby approved with 
amendments. 
  
Moved by Kipp Hicks 
Seconded by Todd Schaal 
  
Aves: 6 
Nays: 0 
 
 
Item #1 – Area Variance, Conditional Use Permit, and Site Plan Review for a Wind Energy 
Conversion System (WECS) at 0 Brewer Road, PIN# 46-2-42.3, zoned Ag by New Leaf Energy, 
File #2023-008, 009. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
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Chairman Tooker acknowledged the receipt of a formal letter from Brandon Smith, P.E., of New 
Leaf Energy, dated April 10, 2025, requesting the withdrawal of the application without prejudice. 
No further action was required. The letter was placed on file as part of the official project record. 

Public Hearing: Re-Open @ 6:05 pm 

Moved by: Kipp Hicks 

Seconded by: Perry Tooker 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 

Motion Carried 

 

Public Comment 

Tom Griffith thanked the Board. 

 

Public Hearing: Closed at 6:06 pm   

Moved by: Perry Tooker 

Seconded by: Kipp Hicks 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 

Motion Carried 

 
Item #2 – Area Variance for 11’ from the northern property boundary for the construction of a 
pool at 344 Seneca Street, PIN# 38.31-1-76, zoned R-2 by Larry Coulthart, File #2025-004. 
 
The applicant was in attendance. 

Mr. Coulthart spoke about the hardship of the property being a corner lot requiring dual front yard 
setbacks. The variance was requested to avoid placing the pool within the driveway area. The applicant 
submitted neighbor consents; one neighboring property owner did not respond. There was a discussion on 
fence placement and code compliance. 
 

239 Review: Not required 

 

The PCZBA classified the proposed SEQRA Action as a Type II Action requiring no further action. 
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Public Hearing: Open @ 6:16 pm 

Moved by: Kipp Hicks 

Seconded by: Perry Tooker 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 

Public Comments 

No comments. 

Public Hearing: Closed at 6:18 pm   

Moved by: Perry Tooker 

Seconded by: Kipp Hicks 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 

The Chairman went through the five criteria for 11’ from the northern property boundary for the 
construction of a pool at 344 Seneca Street, PIN# 38.31-1-76, zoned R-2, 

 

1.) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of an area variance.  

  

Moved by Todd Schaal that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance 
because it is a residential neighborhood, and there are other pools and fences. 

Seconded by Kipp Hicks 

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0  

  

Motion Carried 
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2.) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the 
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. 

  

Moved by Kipp Hicks that the applicant can not achieve the benefit by some other method feasible for the 
applicant to pursue because it is a small lot.  

Seconded by Todd Schaal 

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0   

Motion Carried 

  

3.) Whether the requested area variance is substantial. 

  

Moved by Kipp Hicks that the requested area variance is not substantial because it is a small lot in the 
inside district. 

  

Seconded by Barabara Henderson 

 

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0  

  

Motion Carried 

  

  

4.) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 
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Moved by Todd Schaal that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental condition in the neighborhood or district. 

Seconded by Pat Thorpe 

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

  

  

5.) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the 
decision of the board of appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area 
variance. 

  

Moved by Barbara Henderson that the difficulty was self-created, but it is relevant, and it does not 
necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance. 

Seconded by Kipp Hicks 

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0  

  

Motion Carried 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AREA VARIANCE FOR 11’ FROM THE NORTHERN PROPERTY 
BOUNDARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A POOL LOCATED AT 344 SENECA STREET, TAX MAP 
NUMBER 38.31-1-76, ZONED R-2, BY LARRY COULTHART, FILE# 2025-004. 

WHEREAS, the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission (hereinafter referred 
to as "the Board") has reviewed the application submitted by Larry Coulthart for the property located at 
344 Seneca Street, Tax Map Number 38.31-1-76, zoned R-2; and 

WHEREAS, the subject property is a corner lot and must comply with two front yard setbacks, requiring a 
25’ setback from Earl Ave per zoning requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested an 11’ area variance from the northern property boundary to 
construct a pool; and 
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WHEREAS, the application includes the installation of a 6’ fence to enclose the backyard and the pool, 
which complies with City Code §159-4 regarding fences for outdoor pools; and 

WHEREAS, the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process was completed, and the Board 
classified the action as a Type II action requiring no further review pursuant to §617.5; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 13,2025, allowing the public to express their opinions and 
concerns regarding the proposed area variance; and 

WHEREAS, the Board determined that no GML 239 Referral was required; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the resolutions passed by the Board addressing the applicant’s 
satisfaction of the area variance criteria, the Board does hereby conclude that variance relief will not 
produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to nearby 
properties. Variance relief will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 
conditions in the neighborhood or district. Neighbors did not express any opposition to the variance. The 
variance sought is not determined to be substantial. There is no feasible method to achieve the benefit the 
applicant wishes to obtain, other than a variance. The benefit to the applicant does outweigh any 
detriment to the neighborhood or community because of granting the variance relief as documented in the 
Area Variance Checklist in Attachment A; and 

WHEREAS, the Board does further determine that the following conditions be imposed upon approval of 
the area variance: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning 
Commission as follows: 

That the application submitted by Larry Coulthart requesting an Area Variance of 11’ from the northern 
property boundary to allow for the placement of a pool, located at 344 Seneca Street, Tax Map Number 
38.31-1-76, Zoned R-2 is hereby approved with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant obtain all necessary building permits prior to construction. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Oneida's Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission on 
this 13th Day of May, 2025. 

O. Perry Tooker IV 
Chairperson, Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 

 

Moved by: Dave Scholl 
Seconded by: Pat Thorpe 
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Ayes: 6 
Nays: 0 

Motion Carried 

 

Item #3 – Site Plan Modification for Large-Scale Solar Facility at Upper Lenox Avenue, Tax Map 
Number 45.-2-2.111, zoned A, by LSE Norma, LLC, File #2025-005. 

Applicant was in attendance. 

The applicant appeared before the Board requesting an extension of the project’s construction deadline 
due to transfer of ownership and delays in National Grid’s interconnection process. Noted that there will 
be no modifications to the site plan at all, just an extension of the timeline. 

 

PCZBA SITE PLAN MODIFICATION RESOLUTION TO AMEND COMPLETION DATE – UPPER 
LENOX AVE LARGE SCALE SOLAR FACILITY 

WHEREAS, the Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the 
Planning Board") previously granted Site Plan Approval on November 7, 2022, for a Large-Scale 
Solar Energy System proposed by LSE Norma, LLC for the property located at Upper Lenox Ave, Tax 
Map Number 45.-2-2.111, Zoned A (Agricultural); and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, as Lead Agency under the New York State Environmental Quality 
Review Act (SEQR), conducted a coordinated review and issued a Negative Declaration on June 13, 
2023, having determined that the project would not result in significant adverse environmental 
impacts; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the previously issued Negative Declaration remains valid 
and in full force and effect, and no further environmental review is required under SEQR; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant submitted an amended application to reduce the size of the Large-Scale 
Solar Energy System on July 29, 2024 (the “Amended Application”); and 

WHEREAS, the Amended Application is the same in all respects and the System has simply been 
reduced from a 35 acre limit of development with the solar array occupying 25 acres to a 21 acre 
limit of development with the solar array occupying 14 acres, including a 10 acre reduction in tree 
clearing; and 

WHEREAS, the GML 239 Referral was received on April 21, 2023, and it was returned for local 
determination and the GML 239 Referral on the Amended Application was received on August 9, 
2024, and it was returned for local determination; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the request and determined that the proposed 
amendment does not materially change the use, intensity, layout, or environmental impacts of the 
originally approved project; and 
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds the request to modify the completion date to be reasonable 
and consistent with the project’s scope and timeline, and compliant with applicable zoning and 
site plan standards; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of 
Appeals/Planning Commission: 

That the application submitted by LSE Norma, LLC requesting a Site Plan Modification to amend 
the completion date for the previously approved Large-Scale Solar Energy System located at Upper 
Lenox Ave, Tax Map Number 45.-2-2.111, Zoned A, is hereby approved, subject to the following 
conditions: 

 

CONDITIONS: 

1. The completion deadline for construction of the Large-Scale Solar Energy System is hereby 
extended to May 13, 2026. 

2. All previously approved site plan conditions, including those related to decommissioning, 
stormwater management, landscaping, screening, and security, remain in full force and 
effect. 

3. The Applicant shall obtain any updated or renewed permits necessary due to the amended 
timeline, including but not limited to building permits, if applicable. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately and shall be binding 
upon the Applicant, its successors, and assigns. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 
on this 13th day of May, 2025. 

 

O. Perry Tooker IV 
Chairperson, City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 

Moved by: Todd Schaal 
Seconded by: Dave Scholl 

Ayes: 6 
Nays: 0 

MOTION CARRIED 
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Item #4 – Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review for a Neighborhood Retail Services Use at 303 
Main Street, PIN# 38.24-2-36, zoned R-3 by Christine Zakris-Carpenter, File #2025-006. 

Applicant was in attendance. Troy Dunigan represented the seller. 

The applicant presented plans for a second-hand clothing store operated by a nonprofit organization. The 
Board reviewed parking, site layout, and hours of operation. There is a discussion regarding a three 
bedroom apartment upstairs 

 

239 Review: The applicant would like to establish a retail business with no more than 10 shoppers 
present at one time. Although no information was provided regarding the parking lot, it may be beneficial to 
provide a site plan including the number of parking spaces and points of ingress and egress. Lastly, the 
applicant did not indicate hours of operation. No county-wide impact will occur, and we are sending the 
application back for local review. 

 

Resolved, The PCZBA classified the proposed SEQRA Action as a Type II Action requiring no further 
action. 

Moved by: Todd Scholl  

Seconded by: Pat Thorpe 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 

 

Public Hearing: Open @ 6:46 pm 

Moved by: Todd Schaal 

Seconded by: Barbara Henderson 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 

Public Hearing Comments 

No comments. 

Public Hearing: Closed at 6:47 pm   

Moved by: Todd Schaal 

Seconded by: Pat Thorpe 

Aye: 6 

Nay: 0 
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Resolution Granting Conditional Use Permit for Neighborhood Retail Services Use 303 
Main Street, Tax Map No. 38.24-2-36 File #: 2025-006 

WHEREAS, Christine Zakris-Carpenter (hereinafter referred to as “the Applicant”) has applied to 
the City of Oneida Planning Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals for a Conditional Use Permit to 
establish a Neighborhood Retail Services use at 303 Main Street, Oneida, NY, within the R-3 Zoning 
District; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to §190-5 of the City Zoning Code, Neighborhood Retail Services is permitted 
as a conditional use in the R-3 District subject to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the application, conducted public hearings 
completed on May 13, 2025, and considered the potential impacts and benefits of the proposed 
development; and 

WHEREAS, the application was referred to Madison County Planning for a General Municipal Law 
§239-m review, and the referral was duly reviewed. 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the definition of Neighborhood Retail Services and 
finds that the proposed business, with a building footprint of less than 2,500 square feet, providing 
retail goods and services to the immediate neighborhood, with operations limited to 6:00 a.m. to 
10:00 p.m., is consistent with the intent of this use classification; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed project is in compliance with the applicable 
zoning regulations consistent with the considerations outlined in §190-28 if the Oneida City Code 
and subject to the conditions set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF ONEIDA PLANNING 
COMMISSION/ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AS FOLLOWS: 

having considered the standards set forth in §190-28(C) of the City of Oneida Zoning Regulations, 
the Planning Board hereby approves the issuance of a Neighborhood Retail Services use at 303 
Main Street, Tax Map Number 38.24-2-36, zoned R-3, by Christine Zakris-Carpenter; be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Planning Board does grant such Conditional Use Permit subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The proposed use shall at all times conform to the definition of Neighborhood Retail 
Services as established in §190-5 of the City Zoning Code. 

2. Retail operating hours and deliveries shall be limited to 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

3. The business footprint shall not exceed 2,500 square feet of gross floor area. 

4. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals, including site plan 
approval, building permits, and signage permits, from the Department of Code 
Enforcement prior to the commencement of operations. 
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5. The Conditional Use Permit approval, shall be filed with the Madison County Clerk’s Office 
within 62 days of this approval. Proof of filing must be provided to the City of Oneida 
Assessor’s Office within 30 days of such filing. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of May, 2025. 

 

 

O. Perry Tooker, IV 

Chairperson, Planning Board 

 

 

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by: Dave Scholl 

Ayes: 6 

Nays:0 

Motion Carried 

 

Resolution Approving Site Plan for Neighborhood Retail Services Use 303 Main Street, Tax Map No. 
38.24-2-36 File #: 2025-006 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Christine Zakris-Carpenter (hereinafter referred to as “the Applicant”), has 
submitted a Site Plan Review application to the City of Oneida Planning Commission/Zoning Board of 
Appeals (hereinafter referred to as “the Planning Board”) for a proposed Neighborhood Retail Services use 
located at 303 Main Street, Oneida, NY; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the application materials, plans, and supporting 
documentation, including consideration of the applicable development and zoning regulations and 
consistency with the City of Oneida Comprehensive Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the application was referred to Madison County Planning pursuant to General Municipal Law 
§239-m and was duly reviewed; and  

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has determined that the proposed action constitutes a Type II Action 
under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR) requiring no further environmental 
review; and 
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed development by the Applicant, is in compliance 
with the applicable development and zoning regulations and is consistent with the goals and objectives of 
the City’s Comprehensive Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has determined that the proposed development can be approved with 
certain conditions to ensure compliance with the site plan review regulations pursuant to §143 of the 
Oneida City Code and to mitigate potential impacts; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY  

RESOLVED, that having considered the standards set forth in §143 of the City of Oneida Site Plan Review 
Regulations, the Planning Board hereby grants site plan approval in accordance with the following site plan 
documents located at 303 Main Street, Tax Map Number 38.24-2-36, zoned DC, by Christine Zakris-
Carpenter; be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Planning Board does grant such site plan approval subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits, including a building permit, sign permit, and 
any applicable approvals from the Department of Code Enforcement prior to commencement of 
any construction, signage installation, or change of occupancy. 
 

2. Parking shall provide a total of 7 parking spaces. 
 

3. Retail operating hours and deliveries shall be limited to 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. as required by 
the definition of Neighborhood Retail Services. 
 

4. Any refuse, recycling, or dumpster areas associated with the use shall be appropriately 
screened. 
 

5. All construction and site improvements must be completed within 1 year from the date of this 
approval unless extended by the Planning Board. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Board authorizes City staff to work with the Applicant to 
ensure compliance with the approved conditions and to review and approve any minor modifications to 
the site plan that may arise during the implementation of the project. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of May, 2025. 

 

O. Perry Tooker, IV 

Chairperson, Planning Board 

 

Moved by: Todd Schaal 
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Seconded by: Kipp Hicks 

 

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0 

 

Motion Carried 

 

 

RESOLVED, that there being no further business to be brought before the PCZBA, the meeting is hereby 
adjourned. 

  

Moved by Kipp Hicks 

Seconded by Todd Schaal 

  

Ayes: 6 

Nays: 0 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Adjourn at 7:18 pm 
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City of Oneida 

Planning Commission Zoning Board of Appeals 
Meeting Minutes 

May 13, 2025 
  
  
The regular meeting of the Planning Commission Zoning Board of Appeals was held on Tuesday, September 
9, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the Common Council Chambers at, City Hall, 109 N. Main St. Oneida, NY. 
  
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 pm by Chairman Perry Tooker. 
 
PRESENT:            Perry Tooker 

Barbara Henderson 
Dave Scholl 
Gregg Myers 
Pat Thorpe 
 

ABSENT: Todd Schaal 
 Kipp Hicks 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:     
 

• Rebecca Lennon, PCZBA Secretary/City Assessor (arrived 6:05) 
• Steve Vonderwedt, Director of Planning 
• Andrew Bennett, Fire Marshall 

 
 
                                                             
Item #1 –Site Plan Modification for an addition at the Existing Walmart Store #2444 located at 2024 
Genesee Street, PIN# 37-1-28.131, zoned C, by Karlen Alvarado file#2025- 008. 
 
The applicant was in attendance. 
 
Representatives from Colliers Engineering presented the proposed site plan modification for the 
existing Walmart Supercenter. The project includes a 5,144 square foot building expansion at 
the southwest corner of the store to accommodate online grocery pickup operations. 

Key project components included: 

• Installation of an underdrain system around the expansion with roof and canopy drainage 
tied into a proposed manhole connecting to the existing stormwater system. 

• Realignment of the curb line to allow adequate circulation. 
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• Relocation and rerouting of the existing waterline and easement in coordination with the 
water authority; the easement width remains unchanged though tie-in points are adjusted. 

• Relocation of the existing pickup canopy approximately 60 feet west. 

• Addition of new signage and lighting improvements for safer traffic flow. 

• Increase in pickup parking spaces from 10 to 29, with an overall net decrease of 24 
standard spaces due to wider stalls. 

Parking and Code Compliance 

The applicant initially misinterpreted the City’s parking code. Staff clarified that City Code 
requires 1 space per 300 square feet of retail floor area. 

• For the 138,429 square foot building, a minimum of 462 spaces are required. 

• The modified site plan provides 949 spaces, exceeding the minimum requirement. 

• Pickup stalls are compliant; however, a future signage variance will be necessary prior to 
issuance of permits. 

•  

County Referral 

The Madison County Planning Department reviewed the referral under GML 239 and determined 
the proposed 5,144 square foot expansion and grocery pickup modifications present no inter-
community or county-wide impacts, provided all necessary permits are obtained. 

Resolved, that the PCZBA Declares Lead Agency, and classifies the action as unlisted. 

Moved by Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by Gregg Myers 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

Environmental Review 

The PCZBA discussed and reviewed Part I, Part 2, and Part 3 of the Short EAF, and made a 
determination.  

• Total site area: 21.75 acres; total disturbance: 0.601 acres. 
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• Adjoining land uses are primarily commercial. 

• The site is connected to public water and sewer utilities and meets the State Energy 
Code. 

• The area is not located within a 100-year floodplain. 

• Stormwater will be directed to the existing system; no increase in impervious surface is 
proposed, as the new footprint replaces existing hardscape. 

• No wetlands or water bodies will be disturbed. 

• The project site is in an area flagged as potentially sensitive for archaeological resources; 
however, no adverse impact is anticipated. 

• No significant environmental impacts were identified. 

RESOLVED, that the PCZBA issues a Negative Declaration under SEQRA.  

Moved by Dave Scholl 

Seconded by Gregg Myers 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

Board Discussion 

• Members confirmed that the project met parking requirements and stormwater 
management standards. 

• Clarification was provided regarding the relocation of utilities and coordination with the 
water authority. 

• Members noted that a future variance application for signage would return to the Board. 

 

PCZBA Site Plan Modification for Walmart 

 

WHEREAS, the Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission (hereinafter referred to as 
“the Planning Board”) has carefully reviewed the site plan modification application submitted by 
Walmart Stores, Inc. (the “Applicant”) for property located at 2024 Genesee Street, Tax Map No. 
37.-1-28.131, in the City of Oneida, New York (the “Property”); and 
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WHEREAS, the proposed site plan modification includes a 5,144 square foot expansion on the 
west side of the existing retail building, enhanced layout for grocery pickup, revised striping, 
lighting, drainage, utility relocation, sidewalk upgrades, updated signage, and landscaping 
improvements (“the Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has received and reviewed a Short Environmental Assessment 
Form (“EAF”) in accordance with the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act 
(“SEQRA”); and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board determined the project to be an Unlisted Action under SEQRA, 
declared itself Lead Agency, and after thorough review, issued a Negative Declaration, finding 
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts at the 
September 9, 2025, meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the GML 239 Referral was received on April 21, 2023, and it was returned for local 
determination and the GML 239 Referral on the Amended Application was received on August 9, 
2024, and it was returned for local determination; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed development by the Applicant, located at 
2024 Genesee Street, Tax Map Number 37.-1-28.131, is in compliance with the applicable 
zoning regulations and is consistent with the goals and objectives of the City Comprehensive 
Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the application and conducted the necessary 
assessments; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed development is in compliance with the 
applicable site plan review and zoning regulations, subject to the conditions set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE JOINT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS/PLANNING 
COMMISSION, does hereby grant site plan modification approval of the project in accordance 
with the site plan modification documents titled “PROPOSED OPD EXPANSION WALMART 
SUPERCENTER #02444-277”, dated June 13, 2025, prepared by Colliers Engineering and Design 
including sheets: C000, SSM-1, SECP-1, C053, C080, C100, C110, C120, C160, SECP-SSM 
Details 1, SECP-SSM Details 2, OPD Details, C500, C501, C502, C503, C504, CSS-1, and CSS-
2. subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all required permits and approvals, including building and sign 
permits, from the Department of Code Enforcement before commencing any construction 
or signage installation. 

2. Any dumpsters, trash, recycling, or other refuse receptacles associated with the project 
shall be appropriately screened and covered to minimize visual impacts. 
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3. Construction shall be completed within one (1) year from the date of this approval. 

4. All necessary approvals and permits shall be obtained from the City Water Department, 
including review and approval of plans, specifications, and installation of a backflow 
prevention device. 

5. The Applicant shall comply with all erosion and sediment control requirements shown on 
the approved plans and any additional measures required by the City Engineer. 

6. Site lighting shall comply with the submitted lighting plan (Sheet C160) and shall not 
result in light trespass or glare on adjacent properties or roadways. 

7. All signage shall conform to the City of Oneida Zoning Ordinance unless otherwise 
granted a variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

The aforementioned conditions shall be binding upon the Applicant, its successors, and assigns. 
Failure to comply with these conditions may result in the revocation of the site plan modification 
approval. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th  day of  September, 2025. 

 

O. Perry Tooker, IV 

Chairperson, City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 

 

Moved by Pat Thorpe  

Seconded by Barbara Henderson 

 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

 
Item #2 –Site Plan Modification and Conditional Use Permit to a take-out restaurant use Coffee shop 
located at 264 Genesee Street, PIN# 38.56-1-35, zoned C, by Kara Hatch file#2025- 009. 
 
The applicant was in attendance. 

Presentation by the Applicant 
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The applicant, Kara Hatch, presented a proposal for a site plan modification and conditional use permit 
to convert the vacant building at 264 Genesee Street into a take-out coffee shop with drive-through 
service. 

The project aims to provide a convenient grab-and-go option for customers. Initial operating hours were 
discussed as 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM on weekdays and 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM on weekends, though the 
applicant later confirmed proposed hours of 6:00 AM to 10:00 PM daily. 

The applicant explained the relocation is motivated by a desire for change after six years at the current 
location, concerns over the area becoming less desirable, and improved parking availability at the new 
site, especially for employees. 

 

Site Improvements 

The applicant and representatives described the following improvements and modifications: 

• Installation of a new service window for the drive-through. 

• Resurfacing and restriping of the existing parking lot. 

• Reinstallation of existing exterior signage on the building; no additional signs are currently 
proposed. 

 

Signage and Traffic Considerations 

Discussion was held regarding traffic control and signage along Route 5: 

• Any new signage within the State right-of-way would require NYS DOT approval and a separate 
application. 

• The applicant may need to consider additional directional signage to safely guide vehicles re-
entering Route 5. 

 

County and State Reviews 

• The Madison County Planning Department reviewed the application and noted that certain 
materials were initially missing, including the SEQR documents. 

• The NYS Department of Transportation (DOT) reviewed the revised submission and indicated 
no objections to the proposed project, provided a highway work permit is obtained for any 
construction activity within the right-of-way. 

 

Traffic Impact and Site Plan Requirements 

Board members discussed traffic and safety impacts related to the proposed drive-through facility. 
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• A traffic impact study was recommended, including accident screening and queuing analysis, to 
evaluate potential effects on Route 5 traffic flow and safety. 

• An engineered site plan will be required for the commercial permit process, including existing 
conditions, site layout, driveway design, and pavement details. 

 

Board Discussion 

• Members emphasized the importance of confirming parking adequacy and ensuring safe traffic 
flow during peak morning hours. 

• The applicant acknowledged that business hours may be adjusted as needed and agreed to 
provide updated operational details. 

• Board members agreed that DOT coordination will be critical to ensuring safe ingress/egress on 
Route 5. 

 

Environmental Review 

The PCZBA discussed and reviewed Part I, Part 2, and Part 3 of the Short EAF, and made a 
determination.  

Resolved, that the PCZBA Declares Lead Agency, and classifies the action as unlisted. 

Moved by Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by Gregg Myers 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

• Site Characteristics: The project site totals 0.44 acres, with 0.02 acres of disturbance. The 
parcel is fully paved, with no net change in impervious surface. Surrounding land uses are a mix of 
commercial, industrial, and residential. 

• Land Use & Zoning: The project complies with zoning regulations and the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan. It is not located in a Critical Environmental Area. Public transportation and 
pedestrian/bicycle routes are accessible, and the project meets or exceeds State Energy Code 
requirements. 

• Utilities: The project will connect to existing public water and wastewater systems. 
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• Cultural/Environmental Resources: The site is not within or adjacent to any property listed on 
the State or National Register of Historic Places. There are no wetlands or regulated waterbodies 
present on the site. 

• Stormwater & Drainage: Stormwater will be directed to established conveyance systems along 
Route 5. Existing drainage patterns (front slope towards the roadway, rear slope towards 
gravel/green space) will be maintained. No impacts to neighboring properties are anticipated. 

• Other Impacts Considered: 

o No impacts to threatened or endangered species were identified. 

o No floodplain encroachment is proposed. 

o The action will not result in impoundments, dams, or hazardous waste remediation 
activity. 

o The project will not alter community character, intensity of land use, or conflict with 
surrounding development. 

Determination: 
The Board found that the proposed action will not result in significant adverse environmental impacts. 
A Negative Declaration was adopted. 

Moved by Barbara Henderson 

Seconded by Pat Thorpe 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

 

Board Discussion 

• Members emphasized the importance of confirming parking adequacy and ensuring safe traffic 
flow during peak morning hours. 

• The applicant acknowledged that business hours may be adjusted as needed and agreed to 
provide updated operational details. 

• Board members agreed that DOT coordination will be critical to ensuring safe ingress/egress on 
Route 5. 

 

Public Hearing: Open @ 6:52 pm 
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Moved by: Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by: Gregg Myers 

Aye: 5 

Nay: 0 

 

Public Comments 

Delos Burdick -  Great 

 

Public Hearing: Closed at 6:54 pm   

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by: Dave Scholl 

Aye: 5 

Nay: 0 

 

RESOLUTION –CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 264 GENESEE STREET, CITY OF ONEIDA 

 

WHEREAS, the Applicant, Kara Hatch (hereinafter referred to as "the Applicant"), has submitted a 
Conditional Use Permit application for a take-out restaurant use (Coffee Shop) located at 264 Genesee 
Street, Oneida, NY, Tax Map Parcel Number 38.56-1-35, zoned C (hereinafter referred to as "the Project"); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Applications were duly referred to the Madison County Planning Department pursuant to 
GML §239 Referral, which referral was returned for local determination; and 

WHEREAS, at the September 9,, 2025, regular meeting, the Planning Board carefully undertaken its 
environmental review pursuant to SEQRA, classified the proposed Action as an Unlisted Action, declared 
itself Lead Agency, reviewed Part 1 and completed Part 2 of the Short Environmental Assessment Form 
(SEAF), and considered the criteria for determining significance; and 

WHEREAS, that pursuant to SEQRA, the Planning Board hereby declares the proposed Action to be an 
UNLISTED ACTION, declares itself LEAD AGENCY, and issues a NEGATIVE DECLARATION, finding that 
the proposed Action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts. 

WHEREAS, at the September 9, 2025, the Planning Board has conducted a public hearing, duly noticed, 
opened and closed on the record, and has reviewed the potential impacts and benefits of the proposed 
development; and 
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed development by the Applicant, at 264 Genesee 
Street, Oneida, NY, is in compliance with the applicable zoning regulations, including the standards set 
forth in §190-28(C) of the City of Oneida Zoning Regulations, and is consistent with the goals and 
objectives of the City’s Comprehensive Plan; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, having considered the standards set forth in §190-28(C) of the 
City of Oneida Zoning Regulations, the Planning Board hereby approves the issuance of a Conditional Use 
Permit for a take-out restaurant use (Coffee Shop) at 264 Genesee Street, PIN #38.56-1-35, by Kara 
Hatch, File #2025-009, subject to the following conditions: 

Construction shall be completed within one (1) year from the date of this approval. 

The Applicant shall file the approval with Madison County within sixty-two (62) days of this approval, as 
required by applicable regulations. 

 Proof of filing the Conditional Use Permit with the County shall be submitted to the Director of Planning 
and Development within thirty (30) days of the filing. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of  September, 2025. 
 

 
O. Perry Tooker, IV 
Chairperson, Planning Board 
 

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 
Seconded by: Barbara Henderson 

 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

 
Motion Carried 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SITE PLAN MODIFICATION FOR A TAKE-OUT RESTAURANT USE 
(COFFEE SHOP) AT 264 GENESEE STREET, CITY OF ONEIDA 

 

WHEREAS, the Applicant, Kara Hatch (hereinafter referred to as "the Applicant"), has submitted a Site 
Plan Modification application for a take-out restaurant use (Coffee Shop) located at 264 Genesee Street, 
Oneida, NY, Tax Map Parcel Number 38.56-1-35, zoned C (hereinafter referred to as "the Project"), to the 
City of Oneida (hereinafter referred to as "the City") Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 
(hereinafter referred to as "the Planning Board"); and 
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WHEREAS, the Applications were duly referred to the Madison County Planning Department pursuant to 
GML §239 Referral, which referral was returned for local determination; and 

WHEREAS, at the regularly held meeting on September 9, 2025, the Planning Board carefully undertaken 
its environmental review pursuant to SEQRA, classified the proposed Action as an Unlisted Action, 
declared itself Lead Agency, reviewed Part 1 and completed Part 2 of the Short Environmental 
Assessment Form (SEAF), and considered the criteria for determining significance; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board hereby determines that the proposed Action will not result in any 
significant adverse environmental impacts and issues a Negative Declaration under SEQRA for the 
Project; and 

WHEREAS, at the regularly held meeting on September 9, 2025, the Planning Board has conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing, opened and closed on the record, and has reviewed the potential impacts and 
benefits of the proposed development; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed development by the Applicant is in compliance 
with the applicable site plan and zoning regulations, including the standards set forth in §143 of the City of 
Oneida Code, and is consistent with the goals and objectives of the City’s Comprehensive Plan; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that having considered the standards set forth in §143 of the City 
of Oneida Site Plan Review Regulations of the City of Oneida Zoning Regulations, the Planning Board 
hereby grants Site Plan Modification approval for a take-out restaurant use (Coffee Shop) located at 264 
Genesee Street, PIN #38.56-1-35, by Kara Hatch, File #2025-009, in accordance with the site plan 
documents submitted to the Planning Board; be it further 

1. The applicant shall obtain all required permits and approvals, including building and sign permits, 
from the Department of Code Enforcement before commencing any construction or signage 
installation. 

2. Any dumpsters, trash, recycling, or other refuse receptacles associated with the development 
shall be appropriately screened and covered. 

3. Construction shall be completed within 1 year from the date of this approval. 

4. All necessary approvals and permits shall be obtained from the City Water Department, including 
the review and approval of plans, specifications, and installation of a backflow prevention device. 

5. A Knox Box (key box) shall be installed in accordance with Fire Department requirements. Any 
existing Knox Box must be reviewed to ensure compliance. 

6. All proposed signage must conform to City Zoning Code requirements unless otherwise approved 
through an area variance. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of Planning and Development is hereby directed to provide 
a copy of this Resolution to the Applicant, and any other relevant agencies or departments involved in the 
review and approval process. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of September, 2025. 
 

 
O. Perry Tooker, IV 
Chairperson, Planning Board 
 

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 
Seconded by: Gregg Myers 
 

Ayes: 5 
Nays: 0 
 
Motion Carried 
 

Item #3 –Site Plan Modification for a change of use from a retail use-furniture sales to a retail use-
grocery store located at 121 Madison Street, PIN# 30.72-1-33, zoned DC, by Keith D. Simpson file#2025- 
010. 

Applicant was in attendance. 

The applicant, Keith D. Simpson, presented a request for a site plan modification to change the existing 
use of the property at 121 Madison Street from furniture sales to a retail grocery store. 

The applicant emphasized the need for a discount supermarket in the downtown area to provide 
affordable, accessible shopping options for residents, particularly those who walk or bike. 

Proposed Operations: 

• Proposed hours of operation: 7:00 AM – 10:00 PM, seven days per week. 

• Entrance located off Madison Street. 

• Layout includes shelving similar to Walmart, with aisles of packaged goods, refrigeration units 
along the wall, and fresh produce sections. 

• Cash register placed at the entrance. 

• Space anticipated to accommodate 40–50 patrons at a time. 

• Parking available on Madison Street and in the nearby “Smoozer” lot. 

The applicant noted that no structural modifications to the one-story building are planned, and existing 
emergency exits (front, Onata Street, and Madison Street) will remain. 

 

Site Improvements and Signage 
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• The existing parking lot has been resurfaced and is adequate for the proposed use. 

• No exterior building modifications are planned aside from interior layout adjustments. 

• Signage will be replicated in the original design by Bud Hubbard. Future signage may require an 
area variance depending on final design and compliance with City zoning code. 

• A Knox Box will be installed or confirmed to meet Fire Department standards. 

 

Community Accessibility 

Board members discussed the benefits of providing a local grocery store within walking distance, 
particularly for residents without vehicles. The applicant noted: 

• The importance of reducing long walking distances for groceries. 

• The need for bike racks to accommodate bicycles and scooters. 

• A commitment to exclude alcohol and tobacco sales, focusing solely on groceries and household 
essentials. 

 

Outdoor Storage and Refuse 

• No outdoor dumpsters are currently proposed. Pallets and waste will be cleared daily. 

• Should outdoor refuse receptacles be introduced, they must be screened and covered in 
accordance with City Code (enclosures with fencing and locking gates). 

 

Environmental Review 

The PCZBA discussed and reviewed Part I, Part 2, and Part 3 of the Short EAF, and made a 
determination.  

Resolved, that the PCZBA Declares Lead Agency, and classifies the action as unlisted. 

Moved by Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by Gregg Myers 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 
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• Site Characteristics: Total parcel size is 0.25 acres, with 0.08 acres of disturbance (interior use 
change, no exterior construction). Surrounding land uses are urban and commercial. 

• Zoning & Planning: The proposal is consistent with the Downtown Commercial (DC) district and 
the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

• Utilities: The project will connect to existing public water and wastewater systems. 

• Transportation: The site is walkable, served by public transit, and adjacent to the rail trail. Bicycle 
accommodations are recommended. 

• Cultural & Environmental Resources: The site lies within the Downtown Commercial Historic 
district listed in the State Historic Preservation Office inventory. No adverse impacts to historic or 
archeological resources are anticipated. 

• Stormwater: No new impervious surfaces are proposed. Stormwater will continue to discharge 
into existing conveyance systems and City infrastructure. 

• Other Impacts Considered: 

o No wetlands, floodplains, or regulated waterbodies present. 

o No impact to threatened or endangered species. 

o No hazardous waste or remediation sites are involved. 

o The project will not alter community character or create traffic, drainage, or erosion 
concerns beyond normal retail operations. 

Determination: 
The Board determined that the project will not result in significant adverse environmental impacts. A 
Negative Declaration was adopted. 

Moved by Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by Dave Scholl 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

 

Board Discussion 

• Members confirmed the project’s alignment with zoning and parking requirements. 

• Discussion emphasized the value of a walkable, affordable grocery option for downtown 
residents. 
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• Consideration was given to refuse handling, bicycle facilities, and signage compliance. 

 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SITE PLAN MODIFICATION FOR A CHANGE OF 
USE FROM A RETAIL USE–FURNITURE SALES TO A RETAIL USE–GROCERY 
STORE AT 121 MADISON STREET, CITY OF ONEIDA 
 

WHEREAS, the Applicant, Keith D. Simpson (hereinafter referred to as "the Applicant"), has submitted a 
Site Plan Modification application for a change of use from a retail use–furniture sales to a retail use–
grocery store (hereinafter referred to as "the Project"), located at 121 Madison Street, Oneida, NY, Tax 
Map Parcel Number 30.72-1-33, zoned DC, to the City of Oneida (hereinafter referred to as "the City") 
Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Planning Board"); and 

WHEREAS, due to the property’s proximity to a State Route, the application was duly referred to the 
Madison County Planning Department pursuant to GML §239-m, and such referral was returned for local 
determination; and 

WHEREAS, at the regularly held meeting on September 9, 2025, the Planning Board has carefully 
undertaken its environmental review pursuant to SEQRA, classified the proposed Action as an Unlisted 
Action, declared itself Lead Agency, reviewed Part 1 and completed Part 2 of the Short Environmental 
Assessment Form (SEAF), and considered the criteria for determining significance; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board hereby determines that the proposed Action will not result in any 
significant adverse environmental impacts and issues a Negative Declaration under SEQRA for the 
Project; and 

WHEREAS, at the regularly held meeting on September 9, 2025, the Planning Board has conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing, opened and closed on the record, and has reviewed the potential impacts and 
benefits of the proposed development, including the reliance on street parking and the adequacy of 
parking in relation to surrounding uses; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposed development by the Applicant is in compliance 
with the applicable site plan and zoning regulations, including the standards set forth in §143 of the City of 
Oneida Site Plan Review Regulations, and is consistent with the goals and objectives of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, that having considered the standards set forth in §143 of the City of 
Oneida Site Plan Review Regulations, the Planning Board hereby grants Site Plan Modification approval for 
a change of use from a retail use–furniture sales to a retail use–grocery store located at 121 Madison 
Street, PIN #30.72-1-33, by Keith D. Simpson, File #2025-010, in accordance with the site plan 
documents submitted to the Planning Board; be it further 
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1. The Applicant shall obtain all required permits and approvals, including building and sign permits, 
from the Department of Code Enforcement before commencing any construction or signage 
installation. 

2. Any dumpsters, trash, recycling, or other refuse receptacles associated with the development 
shall be appropriately screened and covered. 

3. Construction shall be completed within one (1) year from the date of this approval. 
4. All necessary approvals and permits shall be obtained from the City Water Department, including 

the review and approval of plans, specifications, and installation of a backflow prevention device. 
5. A Knox Box (key box) shall be installed in accordance with Fire Department requirements. Any 

existing Knox Box must be reviewed to ensure compliance. 
6. All proposed signage must conform to City Zoning Code requirements unless otherwise approved 

through an area variance. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Board authorizes the City Department of Planning and 
Development staff to work with the Applicant to ensure compliance with the approved conditions and to 
review and approve any minor modifications to the site plan that may arise during the implementation of 
the Project. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of Planning and Development is hereby directed to provide 
a copy of this Resolution to the Applicant, and any other relevant agencies or departments involved in the 
review and approval process. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of September, 2025. 
 

 
O. Perry Tooker, IV 
Chairperson, Planning Board 
 

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 
Seconded by: Dave Scholl 
 

Ayes: 5 
Nays: 0 
 
Motion Carried 
 

Item #4 – Area Variance Introduction for a 5.5’ side yard setback from the Eastern property line located 
at 350 Earl Ave, PIN# 38.31-1-30, zoned R2, by Delos J. Burdick file#2025- 011. 
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The applicant was in attendance. 

Presentation by the Applicant 

The applicant, Delos J. Burdick, presented a request for an area variance to allow a 5.5-foot side yard 
setback from the eastern property line at 350 Earl Avenue. 

The proposal involves replacing an existing garage with a new 8-foot shed measuring 12’ x 24’, finished 
with a metal roof and vinyl siding. The new shed will occupy the same footprint as the existing garage. 

The applicant reported that permission and consent were obtained from all four surrounding neighbors, 
with no objections submitted. 

 

Property Survey and Setback Review 

The Board reviewed the property survey and discussed dimensions relative to property lines and door 
locations. 

• The current distance to the eastern property line is 3.2 feet. 

• The proposed shed placement requires a variance of approximately 4.5–5.5 feet, depending on 
measurement points. 

• Members agreed that a variance of 4.5 feet was appropriate for consideration. 

 

239 Review: Not required 

The PCZBA classified the proposed SEQRA Action as a Type II Action requiring no further action. 

 

Public Hearing: Open @ 7:29 pm 

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by: Gregg Myers 

Aye: 5 

Nay: 0 

 

Public Comments 

No comments. 
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Public Hearing: Closed at 7:30 pm   

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by: Dave Scholl 

Aye: 5 

Nay: 0 

 

Area Variance Criteria 

The Chairman went through the five criteria for a 4.5’ side yard setback from the Eastern property line 
located at 350 Earl Ave, PIN# 38.31-1-30, zoned R2 

1.) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of an area variance.  

  

Moved by Pat Thorpe that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance 
because there is already a shed there. 

Seconded by Gregg Myers 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

 Motion Carried 

  

2.) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the 
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. 

  

Moved by Dave Scholl that the applicant can not achieve the benefit by some other method feasible for 
the applicant to pursue because it is just replacing what is there.  

Seconded by Pat Thorpe 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0   
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Motion Carried 

  

3.) Whether the requested area variance is substantial. 

  

Moved by Barbara Henderson that the requested area variance is not substantial because it is a 4.5 foot 
variance. 

Seconded by Pat Thorpe 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

  

Motion Carried 

 

4.) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 

  

Moved by Pat Thorpe that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or district because it is a replacement. 

Seconded by Barbara Henderson 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

  

  

5.) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the 
decision of the board of appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area 
variance. 
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Moved by Gregg Myers that the difficulty was self-created, but it is relevant, and it does not necessarily 
preclude the granting of the area variance because it is replacing the existing and it is an improvement. 

Seconded by Pat Thorpe 

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0  

Motion Carried 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AREA VARIANCE FOR A 4.5’ SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM THE 
EASTERN PROPERTY LINE LOCATED AT 350 EARL AVENUE, TAX MAP NUMBER 38.31-1-30, ZONED 
R-2, BY DELOS J. BURDICK, FILE# 2025-011. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission (hereinafter referred 
to as "the Board") has reviewed the application submitted by Delos J. Burdick for the property located at 
350 Earl Avenue, Tax Map Number 38.31-1-30, zoned R-2; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested an Area Variance of 4.5’ from the eastern property line to allow 
for the placement of a structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department and the City Attorney have reviewed the application and determined 
that the intensity of the proposed use required a coordinated environmental review; and 

WHEREAS, the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process was completed, and the Board 
classified the action as a Type II action requiring no further review pursuant to §617.5; and 

WHEREAS, the Board determined that no GML 239 Referral was required; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on September 9,2025, allowing the public to express their opinions 
and concerns regarding the proposed area variance; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the resolutions passed by the Board addressing the applicant’s 
satisfaction of the area variance criteria, the Board does hereby conclude that variance relief will not 
produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to nearby 
properties. Variance relief will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 
conditions in the neighborhood or district. Neighbors did not express any opposition to the variance. The 
variance sought is not determined to be substantial. There is no feasible method to achieve the benefit the 
applicant wishes to obtain, other than a variance. The benefit to the applicant does outweigh any 
detriment to the neighborhood or community because of granting the variance relief as documented in the 
Area Variance Checklist in Attachment A; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board does further determine that the following conditions be imposed upon approval of 
the area variance: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning 
Commission as follows: 

That the application submitted by Delos J. Burdick requesting an Area Variance of 4.5’ from the eastern 
property line, for the property located at 350 Earl Avenue, Tax Map Number 38.31-1-30, Zoned R-2, File 
#2025-011, is hereby approved with the following condition: 

1. That the Applicant obtain all necessary building permits prior to construction. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Oneida's Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission on 
this 9th Day of September, 2025. 
 

 
O. Perry Tooker IV 
Chairperson, Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 
 

Moved by: Pat Thorpe 
Seconded by: Barbara Henderson 
 

Ayes: 5 
Nays: 0 
 
Motion Carried 
 

Item #5 – Recommendation regarding “A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION 190-26.2(E) OF 
CHAPTER 190, TITLED "ZONING," OF THE ONEIDA CITY CODE” 
 

Overview 

The Board reviewed and discussed a proposed local law amendment to reduce the maximum height of 
wind turbine structures to 200 feet. 

The amendment was drafted in response to public feedback and consultation with the Air Force 
Research Laboratory (AFRL), and it incorporates language requiring geotechnical analysis for future 
wind turbine applications. 
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Background and Context 

• The City has an existing wind energy law regulating turbine development. 

• A previous applicant withdrew after seeking approval for a 650-foot turbine, which drew 
opposition from multiple agencies. 

• Through that review process, contacting relevant agencies was beneficial in clarifying impacts and 
refining the City’s approach. 

 

National Defense Considerations 

• AFRL advised that turbines exceeding 200 feet could negatively impact national defense and 
radar operations. 

• Discussion was held regarding how the 200-foot threshold was established, noting that turbines 
are often cited at heights of 190 feet or 320 feet. 

• Members agreed the height restriction should prioritize defense considerations while also 
balancing local energy needs. 

 

Energy Generation and Grid Connection 

• Members discussed energy production and grid connectivity, including how topography 
influences viable turbine sites. 

• Consideration was given to private turbine generation and whether grid tie-in opportunities 
should be addressed in future applications. 

 

Limiting Project Scope 

The Board expressed support for limiting the scope of future wind projects to avoid large-scale, industrial 
proposals. Key considerations included: 

• Preventing radar interference and ensuring compatibility with national defense. 

• Establishing clear restrictions so future applicants understand the City’s position. 

• Referencing Resolution 25, previously adopted by the City, which emphasized setting definitive 
parameters for wind energy projects. 

Resolved, the PCZBA moves to the recommend to the Common Council that they approved the Zoning 
Amendment titled: “A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION 190-26.2(E) OF CHAPTER 190, TITLED 
"ZONING," OF THE ONEIDA CITY CODE”  as drafted and the Director of Planning convey their 
recommendation to the Common Council for consideration. 

Moved by Pat Thorpe 
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Seconded by Barbara Henderson 

  

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

MOTION CARRIED 

 
Item #6 - Welcoming the New Director of Planning 
 

Introduction of Steve to the Board 

Background Overview 

The Board welcomed Steve to his new role with the City. 

• Steve has prior experience in not-for-profit and government administration, and was connected 
to the City through a Council Member. 

• He previously served as Finance Director and Administrator in Louisville, overseeing a major 
city merger. 

• He expressed admiration for the progress of local businesses in Oneida and enthusiasm for 
contributing to a supportive business environment. 

Impressions of the City 

Steve shared his perspective that: 

• The City of Oneida fosters a supportive and business-friendly environment, in contrast to 
challenges faced in other municipalities. 

• He is eager to be part of a “city of yes”, helping businesses succeed and encouraging new talent. 

Office Transition and Records 

• Steve is currently transitioning into his new office, which has moved from the basement to a 
location near Becky. 

• He noted uncertainty about the location of certain records due to ongoing transitions and past 
events. 

• He emphasized the need for assistance and patience during this adjustment period. 

Application Logging and Workflow 

Discussion was held regarding improvements to application intake and tracking: 

• All incoming applications should be logged immediately upon receipt, with details recorded and 
documents scanned into applicant-specific files. 
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• A checklist has been created and will be revised to track progress. 

• A shareable spreadsheet was recommended to monitor tasks prior to formal review, ensuring 
receipt confirmation and initial handling are documented. 

Workflow Documentation and Tracking 

The Board discussed the importance of documenting processes to ensure consistency and 
accountability: 

• Developing a system to track accounts and workflow progress will help prevent delays. 

• A working log shared among staff will provide transparency on ongoing applications and 
anticipated tasks. 

• Applicant readiness and compliance with requirements should be verified before advancing to the 
Board. 

Code Enforcement and Compliance 

Several compliance topics were discussed: 

• Concern was raised regarding follow-up by Code Enforcement after area variance or conditional 
use approvals. 

• The Board highlighted the need for systematic verification of compliance with conditional use 
permits and home-based business approvals. 

• Regular documentation and periodic reviews were recommended to ensure continued 
compliance. 

• Land survey procedures were reviewed, noting the importance of accurate measurements (e.g., 
verifying a 4.5-foot setback) and the need for applicants to demonstrate compliance when survey 
marks are absent. 

• Code Enforcement also noted a burn area on a property, underscoring the responsibility of 
applicants to prevent encroachments and comply with property line setbacks. 

Administrative Processes and Recommendations 

The Board discussed several procedural matters: 

• Checklist requirements for grant applications, including surveys, demolition permits, and 
building permits. 

• The need for a consistent, well-documented process to ensure applications move efficiently 
through review. 

• Consideration of adopting an overall tracking chart for applicant data. 
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Project Management System 

• Exploration of Microsoft Project and alternative project management tools was suggested to 
handle the growing volume of applications and workload. 

• The current system, while simple, struggles under increased demand and staff transitions. 

• A new process is being developed, with ongoing feedback gathered from staff. 

• Updates were provided on projects, including reference to the status of a $10 million DRI grant 

 

RESOLVED, that there being no further business to be brought before the PCZBA, the meeting is hereby 
adjourned. 

  

Moved by Pat Thorpe 

Seconded by Dave Scholl 

  

Ayes: 5 

Nays: 0 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

Adjourn at 7:18 pm 































  Attachment A 

Area Variance Criteria 

 

Name: Carl S. Watson, and Barbara J. Watson     File Log: 2025-013 
 
Address: 110 Hunt Valley Road 
 
Date: 10/14/25 
 
 
Project Location:  
 
_____ Variance Request:  
_____ Amended Variance being reviewed (if applicable): 
 
 
 

1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance 

Yes _____  No _____ 
 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 

 
 
2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the 

applicant to pursue, other than an area variance  

Yes _____  No _____ 

Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

3) Whether the requested variance is substantial  
Yes _____  No _____ 

 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 
 
 
 

4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental condition in the neighborhood or district  
Yes _____  No _____ 

 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 
 
 

5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which consideration shall be relevant to the 
decision of the Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area 
Variance.  
Yes _____  No _____ 

 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 



RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AREA VARIANCE FOR A 7’ SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 
THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE LOCATED AT 110 HUNT VALLEY ROAD, TAX MAP 
NUMBER 38.53-1-47.3, ZONED R-1, BY CARL S. WATSON AND BARBARA J. WATSON, 
FILE# 2025-013 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 
(hereinafter referred to as "the Board") has reviewed the application submitted by Carl S. 
Watson and Barbara J. Watson for the property located at 110 Hunt Valley Road, Tax Map 
Number 38.53-1-47.3, zoned R-1; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicants have requested an Area Variance of 7’ from the southern 
property line to allow for the placement of a structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department and the City Attorney have reviewed the application 
and determined that the intensity of the proposed use required no coordinated 
environmental review; and 

WHEREAS, the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process was completed, and 
the Board classified the action as a Type II action requiring no further review pursuant to 
§617.5; and 

WHEREAS, the Board determined that no GML 239 Referral was required; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on October 14, 2025, allowing the public to express 
their opinions and concerns regarding the proposed area variance; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the resolutions passed by the Board addressing the 
applicant’s satisfaction of the area variance criteria, the Board does hereby conclude that 
variance relief will/will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 
neighborhood and will/will not be a detriment to nearby properties. Variance relief 
will/will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions 
in the neighborhood or district. Neighbors did/did not express any opposition to the 
variance. The variance sought is/is not determined to be substantial. There is/is no 
feasible method to achieve the benefit the applicant wishes to obtain, other than a 
variance. The benefit to the applicant does/does not outweigh any detriment to the 
neighborhood or community because of granting the variance relief as documented in the 
Area Variance Checklist in Attachment A; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of 
Appeals/Planning Commission as follows: 



That the application submitted by Carl S. Watson and Barbara J. Watson requesting an Area 
Variance of 7’ from the southern property line, for the property located at 110 Hunt Valley 
Road, Tax Map Number 38.53-1-47.3, Zoned R-1, File #2025-013, is hereby approved with 
the following condition: 

1. That the Applicants obtain all necessary building permits prior to construction. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Oneida's Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning 
Commission on this 14th day of October, 2025. 

 

O. Perry Tooker IV 
Chairperson, Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 

Moved by:  
Seconded by: 

Ayes:  
Nays:  

Motion Carried/Denied 
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 1" = 20'-0"3
SEASONAL SHOP
REAR ELEVATION

 1" = 20'-0"4
AUTO CARE
 ELEVATION

 1" = 20'-0"5 REAR ELEVATION

 1" = 20'-0"6 LEFT ELEVATION
 1" = 10'-0"8
VESTIBULE
SIDE ELEVATION

 1" = 10'-0"9
VESTIBULE
SIDE ELEVATION

 3/16" = 1'-0"10 4'-9" PYLON SIGN

 1" = 20'-0"7 FRONT ELEVATION

 3/8" = 1'-0"11 SUBSTRATE AT NEW SIGNAGE



EXISTING 
FRAMING

PLASTIC NON-ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTER

PLASTIC MOUNT FOR 
ALL-THREAD STUD, TYP

INSTALL 1/8" DIA ALL-
THREAD STUDS INTO 
PLASTIC MOUNTS, TYP

3/8" DIA HOLE FILLED 
WITH ADHESIVE 
SEALANT, TYP

MOUNTING HOLE PATTERNS FOR NON-
ILLUMINATED SIGN INSTALLATION 
PROVIDED BY WALMART

"ADHESIVE SEALANT" IS TO BE 
PRODUCT LN-950 BY LIQUID NAILS OR 
SIMILAR POLYURETHANE 
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE, MEETING 
ASTM D3498 AND C557 STANDARDS, 
EXTERIOR APPLICATION, WEATHER 
RESISTANT, LOW VOC, WITH A 
MINIMUM SHEAR STRENGTH OF 250 
PSI

PRIOR TO PERFORMING THIS WORK, 
VERIFY EXISTING SUBSTRATE 
MATERIAL
IF EXISTING SUBSTRATE IS CMU OR 
PLYWOOD (5/8" OR THICKER), 
SUBSTRATE REPLACEMENT IS NOT 
REQ'D

VA
R

IE
S

REF SIGNAGE GENERAL 
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS

1/4" SPACER BETWEEN 
FACE OF BUILDING 
FINISH AND CHANNEL 
LETTER

EXISTING CMU

PLASTIC NON-ILLUMINATED
CHANNEL LETTER BY 
WALMART

INSTALL 1/8" DIA ALL-THREAD 
STUDS INTO PLASTIC 
MOUNTS PRIOR TO SIGN 
INSTALLATION 

3/8" DIA HOLE FILLED WITH 
ADHESIVE SEALANT, COAT 
ALL-THREAD STUD WITH 
ADHESIVE SEALANT PRIOR 
TO WALL ATTACHMENT 

MOUNTING HOLE PATTERNS FOR
NON-ILLUMINATED SIGN INSTALLATION 
PROVIDED BY WALMART

PLASTIC MOUNT FOR ALL-
THREAD STUD TYP BY WALMART

"ADHESIVE SEALANT" IS TO
BE PRODUCT LN-950 BY 
LIQUID NAILS OR SIMILAR 
POLYURETHANE 
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE,
MEETING ASTM D3498 AND
C557 STANDARDS, 
EXTERIOR APPLICATION, 
WEATHER RESISTANT, 
LOW VOC, WITH A MIN 
SHEAR STRENGTH OF 250 
PSI

VA
R

IE
S

SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES
1.

2.

A.

B.

a.

C.

D.

3.
4.

A.

a.

b.

B.

C.

a.

D.

E.

F.
G.

H.

SIGNAGE FURNISHED BY WALMART AND INSTALLED BY GC 
THROUGH OWNER ASSIGNED SIGN CONTRACTOR
ALL EXISTING WALMART EXTERIOR SIGNAGE IS TO REMAIN 
IN PLACE ON BUILDING UNTIL GC SIGN COMPANY IS 
ONSITE

EXISTING SIGNAGE WILL THEN BE REMOVED, PATCH 
AND REPAIR WORK WILL BE COMPLETED AT SIGN 
LOCATIONS, AND SIGNAGE WILL BE INSTALLED PER 
PLANS
A TEMPORARY BANNER WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING EXTERIOR SIGNAGE

BANNER WILL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL 
MODIFICATIONS AND/OR REPAIRS HAVE BEEN 
COMPLETED AND SIGNAGE IS INSTALLED

TEMPORARY BANNER WILL BE APPROXIMATELY 125 
SF, 5' x 25'
EXTERIOR SIGN WORK NEEDS TO BE SCHEDULED, 
COORDINATED, AND COMPLETED DURING WEEK 6 OF 
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

NOT USED.
GC RESPONSIBILITIES

BY END OF FIRST WEEK OF CONSTRUCTION, REVIEW 
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHERE SIGN(S) WILL BE 
INSTALLED

IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT MATCH SIGN 
ATTACHMENT DETAILS SHOWN, REQUEST 
APPROVAL FROM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO 
SUBMIT RFI IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECS
NOTE DIFFERENCES IN CONSTRUCTION, 
INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, AND INCLUDE 
PHOTOGRAPHS FOR CLARIFICATION

PROVIDE SUBSTRATE SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION OF 
SIGNAGE, REF SIGN DETAILS FOR LIGHTED ID/LOGO 
SIGNS
PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES AND CIRCUITRY TO 
"Walmart" and "spark" SIGNAGE

EXISTING (8) BOXES FROM "WAL«MART" SIGNAGE 
MAY BE REUSED

INSTALL ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES IN GYPSUM 
BOARD CEILINGS IF REQ'D BY RELOCATION OF 
EXISTING TENANT SIGNAGE
VERIFY VOLTAGE AT CIRCUITS FEEDING LIGHTED 
SIGNAGE, REF ELEC
MAKE FINAL TERMINATIONS ON LIGHTED SIGNAGE
REMOVE ALL LIT ID/LOGO SIGNS AND UNLIT EXTERIOR 
STUD MOUNTED BUILDING SIGNS, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE
MAKE REQ'D EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS, INSTALL 
CONDUIT, AND SEAL PENETRATIONS PER SPECS

FONT AREA
12.00 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
24.96 SF

11'-8 3/4"

2'
-1

 1
/2

"

2'
-0

"

15
A2.1

_______ 15'-11 1/2"

3'
-2

 5
/8

"

RECTANGLE AREA
51.33 SF

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

A.
B.

C.

NOTE TO SIGN INSTALLER:
ALL PRIMARY MOUNTING HOLES MUST BE UTILIZED
IF MOUNTING THROUGH PRIMARY HOLE IS OBSTRUCTED BY REBAR, METAL 
STUDS, CHANNELS, OR OTHER MISC METAL, SEAL PRIMARY HOLE IN SIGN 
CAN AND MOUNT THROUGH THE NEAREST ALTERNATE MOUNTING HOLE
PRIMARY HOLES ARE INDICATED WITH PREDRILLED HOLES

NOTE:
ALL SIGN PENETRATIONS ABOVE ROOF LEVEL 
MUST BE A CLEAR MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE DECK

2'
-6

"

1'-8"

FONT AREA
17.69 SF

14
A2.1

_______

EQ
EQ

FONT AREA
8.04 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
19.98 SF1'

-6
"

1'
-6

 3
/4

"12'-9 1/4"

1'-0"

EQ
EQ

15
A2.1

_______

REF CIVIL PLANS
FOR SIGN 
LOCATION

EXISTING LIGHT 
POLE

2' - 0"

5'
 - 

0"

18
' -

 0
"

NOTE:
SQUARE FOOTAGE NOT 
REQUIRED IN BUILDING 
SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

1'
-0

"

15
A2.1

_______

FONT AREA
34.51 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
73.60 SF

2'
-6

"

2'
-8

 1
/2

"

27'-2 3/8"

16
A2.1

_______

FONT AREA
16.44 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
42.95 SF

13'-9 3/8"

3'
-1

 3
/8

"

2'
-6

"

16
A2.1

_______

2'
-6

 3
/8

"

13'-9"

2'
-0

"

FONT AREA
13.79 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
34.84 SF

15
A2.1

_______

FONT AREA
12.96 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
28.16 SF

2'
-1

"

2'
-0

"

13'-5 7/8"

15
A2.1

_______

Ø
 2

'-6
"

CIRCLE AREA
4.91 SF

15
A2.1

_______

TYP SIGN, FOR 
ACTUAL NUMBERS
REF 4 - A2
REF 5 - A2

FONT AREA
1.31 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
2.89 SF

1'
-1

"

2'-8 1/8"

15
A2.1

_______

1'
-0

"

FONT AREA
3.90 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
9.51 SF

1'
-3

 1
/2

"

7'-4 1/8"

15
A2.1

_______

1'
-0

"

THROUGH WALL 
PROTECTION TUBE 
FURNISHED BY WALMART 
INSTALLED BY GC PER 
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS

FULL BED OF MULTI-
COMPONENT SEALANT AT
PERIMETER OF CONDUIT

INSTALL LETTER BACK
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC
ILLUMINATED CHANNEL
LETTERS

INSTALL LETTER FACES
WITH SET SCREWS, TYP

LOCATE ANCHORS AND
WIRING/CONDUIT PENETRATIONS
PER SIGN ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE
PROVIDED BY WALMART

SEALANT ALL AROUND

ELECTRICAL TO 
JUNCTION BOX

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY 
ENCLOSURE

HILTI HPS 1/4" X 1 5/8" 
SLEEVE ANCHOR 
PROVIDED BY WALMART 
AT EACH SIGN 
CONNECTION POINT 
INSTALLED BY GC

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE

•

•

IF FINISH MATERIAL IS 
APPLIED TO MASONRY OR 
PRECAST WALL USE THE 
FOLLOWING HILTI HPS 
ANCHORS.

1/4" X 1 5/8" ANCHOR 
FOR FINISH MATERIAL 
UP TO 5/8" THICKNESS.
1/4" X 2 5/8" ANCHOR 
FOR 3/8" FINISH 
MATERIAL UP TO 1 1/2" 
THICKNESS.

ATTACHMENT AT CMU BELOW 
ROOF LINE

29'-10 3/4"

5'
-7

 1
/2

"

RECTANGLE AREA
168.15 SF

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

A.
B.

C.
D.

NOTE TO SIGN INSTALLER:
ALL PRIMARY MOUNTING HOLES MUST BE UTILIZED
IF MOUNTING THROUGH PRIMARY HOLE IS OBSTRUCTED BY REBAR, METAL STUDS, 
CHANNELS, OR OTHER MISC METAL, SEAL PRIMARY HOLE IN SIGN CAN AND MOUNT 
THROUGH THE NEAREST ALTERNATE MOUNTING HOLE
PRIMARY HOLES ARE INDICATED WITH PREDRILLED HOLES THROUGH WASHERS
ALTERNATE HOLES ARE INDICATED WITH WASHERS ONLY OR ARE OTHERWISE MARKED

NOTE:
ALL SIGN PENETRATIONS ABOVE ROOF LEVEL MUST BE A CLEAR MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE DECK

INTERNALLY 
ILLUMINATED

CIRCLE AREA
70.48 SF

SHAPE AREA
24.37 SF

FONT AREA
95.86 SF

14
A2.1

_______

14
A2.1

_______

5'
-6

"

RECTANGLE AREA
79.59 SF

Ø
 9

'-5
 5

/8
"

3'
-4

 3
/4

"

60° TYP

2'
 - 

1 
7/

8"

8' - 5 1/2"

FONT AREA
8.93 SF

RECTANGLE AREA
18.25 SF

2'
 - 

0"

15
A2.1

_______

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"16
SIGN ATTACHMENT AT EIFS AND
METAL STUD WALL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"15 SIGN ATTACHMENT AT CMU WALL

SHEET:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DOCUMENT DATE:
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 1/4" = 1'-0"9 2'-0" OUTDOOR SIGN
 1/4" = 1'-0"8 2'-6" PICKUP LEFT SIGN

 1/4" = 1'-0"5 1'-6" AUTO CARE SIGN (RIGHT ARROW)

 3/16" = 1'-0"17 PICKUP BANNER AT EXISTING LIGHT POLE

NOTE: THE SQUARE FOOTAGE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THE SIGNAGE SHOWING 0.00 SF.

NEW SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

ETR / NEW SIGNAGE HEIGHT COLOR ILLUMINATED QTY
RECTANG /

CIRCLE AREA
(SF)

TOTAL RECTANG
/ CIRCLE AREA

(SF)

FRONT
NEW WALMART 5'-6" WHITE YES 1 168.15 168.15
NEW SPARK 9'-5" YELLOW YES 1 70.48 70.48
NEW GROCERY 2'-6" WHITE NO 1 42.95 42.95
NEW HOME & FASHION 2'-6" WHITE NO 1 73.60 73.60
NEW PHARMACY 2'-0" WHITE NO 1 34.84 34.84
NEW <- PICKUP 2'-6" WHITE YES 1 51.33 51.33
NEW OUTDOOR 2'-0" WHITE NO 1 24.96 24.96
NEW AUTO CARE -> 1'-6" WHITE NO 1 19.98 19.98
NEW Vision 2'-0" WHITE NO 1 18.25 18.25
NEW ADDRESS NUMBERS 1'-0" WHITE NO 1 0.00 0.00

FRONT 10 504.54

AUTO CARE
NEW AUTO CARE 2'-0" WHITE NO 1 28.16 28.16

NUMERALS 6 0.00
NEW OIL CHANGE 1'-0" WHITE NO 2 9.51 19.02
NEW TIRE 1'-0" WHITE NO 4 2.89 11.56

AUTO CARE 13 58.74
Grand total: 23 23 563.28

 1/4" = 1'-0"6 1'-0" ADDRESS SIGN

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 2'-6" HOME & FASHION
 1/4" = 1'-0"3 2'-6" GROCERY

NOTE: THE SQUARE FOOTAGE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THE SIGNAGE SHOWING 0.00 SF.

EXISTING SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

ETR / DEMO SIGNAGE HEIGHT COLOR ILLUMINATED QTY FONT / SHAPE
AREA (SF)

TOTAL FONT /
SHAPE AREA

(SF)

FRONT
DEMO WALMART 5'-6" WHITE YES 1
DEMO SPARK 8'-0" YELLOW YES 1 299.04 299.04
DEMO PICKUP 2'-6" WHITE YES 1
DEMO SPARK 4'-4" YELLOW YES 1 66.67 66.67
DEMO HOME & PHARMACY 2'-6" WHITE NO 1 97.66 97.66
DEMO GROCERY 2'-6" WHITE NO 1 42.05 42.05
DEMO LAWN & GARDEN 2'-6" WHITE NO 1 63.89 63.89
DEMO VISION CENTER 1'-0" WHITE NO 1 8.81 8.81
DEMO AUTO CENTER -> 2'-0" WHITE NO 1 34.55 34.55

FRONT

AUTO CARE
DEMO AUTO CARE 2'-0" WHITE NO 1 31.47 31.47
DEMO TIRE 1'-0" WHITE NO 2 2.38 6.26
DEMO LUBE 1'-0" WHITE NO 2 3.13 6.26

AUTO CARE
TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 2'-0" PHARMACY SIGN

 1/4" = 1'-0"10 2'-0" AUTO CARE SIGN
 1/4" = 1'-0"11 2'-6" NUMERALS SIGN

 1/4" = 1'-0"13 1'-0" TIRE SIGN
 1/4" = 1'-0"12 1'-0" OIL CHANGE SIGN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"14 ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE ATTACHMENT

656.75
43.99

612.76612.76

36.98

9

4

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 5'-6" WALMART SIGN

NEW 2'-6"                  WHITE                    NO                                                  4.91                        29.46

88.20
584.75

 1/4" = 1'-0"7 2'-0" VISION SIGN











  Attachment A 

Area Variance Criteria 

 

Name: Karlen Alvarado    File Log: 2025-014 
 
Address: 2024 Genesee Street 
 
Date: 10/14/25 
 
 
Project Location:  
 
_____ Variance Request:  
_____ Amended Variance being reviewed (if applicable): 
 
 
 

1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a 
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance 

Yes _____  No _____ 
 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 

 
 
2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the 

applicant to pursue, other than an area variance  

Yes _____  No _____ 

Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

3) Whether the requested variance is substantial  
Yes _____  No _____ 

 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 
 
 
 

4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental condition in the neighborhood or district  
Yes _____  No _____ 

 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 
 
 

5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which consideration shall be relevant to the 
decision of the Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the Area 
Variance.  
Yes _____  No _____ 

 
Reason: 
 
 
Moved by:    Seconded by: 
Aye  Nay 



RESOLUTION APPROVING A SIGN VARIANCE FOR BUILDING-MOUNTED SIGNAGE 
LOCATED AT 2024 GENESEE STREET, TAX MAP NUMBER 37.63-1-12, ZONED C, BY 
KARLEN ALVARADO FILE# 2025-014 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of Appeals/Planning Commission 
(hereinafter referred to as "the Board") has reviewed the application submitted by Walmart, 
Inc. for the property located at 2024 Genesee Street, Tax Map Number 37.63-1-12, zoned C 
(Commercial); and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested a Sign Variance from §190-15(D)(4)(b) of the City 
of Oneida Zoning Law to allow twenty-three (23) building-mounted business signs where 
only three (3) are otherwise permitted, for the purpose of modernizing and replacing 
existing wall signage; and 

WHEREAS, the submitted plans (Sheets A2 and A2.1, prepared by HFA Architects & 
Engineers, dated June 13, 2025) show a total proposed sign area of 584.75 square feet, 
which is a reduction from the existing 656.75 square feet, and remains below the maximum 
1,170 square feet allowed based on the 585-foot building frontage; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Department and the City Attorney have reviewed the application 
and determined that the intensity of the proposed use required no coordinated 
environmental review; and 

WHEREAS, the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) process was completed, and 
the Board classified the action as a Type II action requiring no further review pursuant to 
§617.5; and 

WHEREAS, the Board determined that no GML 239 Referral was required; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on October 14, 2025, allowing the public to express 
their opinions and concerns regarding the proposed area variance; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the resolutions passed by the Board addressing the 
applicant’s satisfaction of the area variance criteria, the Board does hereby conclude that 
variance relief will/will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the 
neighborhood and will/will not be a detriment to nearby properties. Variance relief 
will/will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions 
in the neighborhood or district. Neighbors did/did not express any opposition to the 
variance. The variance sought is/is not determined to be substantial. There is/is no 
feasible method to achieve the benefit the applicant wishes to obtain, other than a 
variance. The benefit to the applicant does/does not outweigh any detriment to the 



neighborhood or community because of granting the variance relief as documented in the 
Area Variance Checklist in Attachment A; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Oneida Joint Zoning Board of 
Appeals/Planning Commission as follows: 

That the application submitted by Walmart, Inc., requesting a Sign Variance to allow 
twenty-three (23) building-mounted business signs totaling approximately 584.75 square 
feet, for the property located at 2024 Genesee Street, Tax Map Number 37.63-1-12, Zoned 
C, File# 2025-014, is hereby APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the Applicants obtain all necessary building permits prior to construction. 

2. No additional signage shall be installed without further review or approval. 

3. Freestanding pylon sign refacing shall not increase height or area. 

4. Temporary “Pickup” banner installation shall require a separate seasonal sign 
permit per §190-15(C)(20). 

5. All illumination shall remain internally contained and not cause glare or distraction 
to adjacent rights-of-way. 
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